
 

Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Munsur Ali 
Deborah Oliver 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy James Thomson 
Helen Fentimen 
John Griffiths 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 

 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Michael Cogher  

Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 

meeting held on the 17th of November 2022.   
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. Q3 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE -V MEASURES 22-23 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 38) 

 
6. POLICING PLAN MEASURES 2023-24 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
7. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
 
 



3 
 

9. HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 114) 

 
10. CHILD PROTECTION - DEEP DIVE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 115 - 128) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 November 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee held 

on Thursday, 17 November 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Deborah Oliver 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
John Griffiths 
James Thomson 
 
In attendance: 
HMICFRS Inspectors 
 
In attendance virtually: 
Helen Fentimen  
Moawia Bin-Sufyan 
Caroline Addy  
Munsur Ali 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Alix Newbold 
Paul Betts 
 
Carly Humphreys 
Nik Adams 
Hayley Williams 
Emma Cunnington  
Matt Mountford 
Richard Waight 
Valeria Cadena  
 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Interim Police Authority Director 
- Assistant Commissioner, City of London 

Police  
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman Andrew Lentin, Alderman Tim 
Hailes and Helen Fentimen.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received.  
 

3. MINUTES  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Committee considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
previous meeting of the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee held on the 
5th of May 2022.  
 
RESOLVED- The public minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategic Planning 
and Performance Committee held on the 5th of May 2022 be approved as an accurate 
record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on the 
public actions from the previous meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. HMICFRS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the HMICFRS 
Inspections Update. 
 
The Police Authority Board Chair requested further information on when the Force 
would be reporting on issues relating to vetting to the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee. Officers highlighted that the issues regarding the vetting of 
prospective staff was a national issue which had not been highlighted in the City of 
London Police but that a report would be prepared for the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee in November. It was added that, whilst the report had not been 
finalised, early indications from the Serious and Organised Crime Inspection were 
positive. 
 
Replying to a Member’s query Officers provided an update on the actions arising from 
the HMICFRS’s recommendations noting that the direction of travel on most actions 
was positive. In addition, the Committee were informed of continuing issues regarding 
the provision of Appropriate Adult services.  
 
Officers confirmed, in response to the Committee’s discussion, that a continuing 
assessment process was in place to ensure ongoing improvement.  
 
Following a request from the Chair it was confirmed that the deep dive on child 
protection services would be presented to Members in 2023.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE - POLICING PLAN 2022-25- ANNUAL REFRESH 2023-
24  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London Policing 
Plan 2022-25 Annual Refresh 2023-24.  
 
The Chair highlighted the Policing Plan workshop for Members which was due to be 
held before the Police Authority Board meeting on the 12th of December and requested 
that community feedback be incorporated into the plan for this session. In addition, the 
chair requested that a senior member of the Community and Children’s Services 
Department attend the next meeting of the Committee to report on the cooperation 

Page 6



between the Corporation and Force, adding that the proper constitution of the Crime 
and disorder Scrutiny Committee was vital for Member oversight of this work.  
 
In response to a Member’s query the engagement plan for the policing plan was 
outlined.  
 
Replying to a comment from the Chair it was agreed that a rationalisation of the 
performance measures and better articulation of the proactive engagement on trust 
and confidence in the Force was required in the Policing Plan. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that an invitation to the Policing Plan Workshop would be 
forwarded to those Members of the Police Authority Board’s Committees that did not 
also serve on the Board.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. Q2 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE 22-23 PLUS APPENDED PERFORMANCE 
FRAMEWORK  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Q2 Policing Plan 
Performance 22-23 and an appended Performance Framework. The Chair 
commended Officers for the response to the incident at Bishopsgate and commented 
on the importance of the public seeing that crimes are responded to appropriately.   
 
The Chair requested that grading criteria and analysis be added to this report where 
‘no grading’ was shown when it is next presented to committee.  
 
In response to a Member’s query Officers explained the established processes for 
ensuring appropriate reaction to the reported data but noted that the relatively low 
numbers in the City meant that percentage changes were not always illustrative of 
wider trends.  
 
A Member expressed concern that the Force’s diversity statistics were not trending in 
a positive direction.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the Quarterly 

Community Engagement Update.  

 

The Chair commented that it was vital to ensure there was the required collaboration 

between the City of London Corporation and Police adding that he would be writing to 

the Town Clerk requesting the urgent work on the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

Committee and the Safer City Partnership Board. Officers confirmed that work was 

being undertaken to agree an updated terms of reference for the Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny Committee to facilitate correct Member oversight of the Safer City Partnership 

Board which, it was added, would be meeting on at least a quarterly basis, with the 

next meeting due on the 30th November.  

 

Page 7



Replying to a Member’s question Officers explained the methodology used to achieve 

the appropriate balance between daytime and night policing concerns.  

 

The anti-social behaviour data was highlighted by the Chair of the Police Authority 

Board and requested further information on the specifics of policing in the Barbican. It 

was confirmed that Officers would report back to a future meeting of the Committee to 

provide this detail. It was noted that the Barbican Estate had introduced its own 

reporting system which may not align with formal reporting of incidents to the police.  

 

Following a Member’s enquiry it was confirmed that the Force was engaged with the 

Business Improvement Districts in the City of London.  

 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

 
9. VICTIM SERVICES UPDATE (DEEP DIVE)  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the Deep Dive 
on Victim Services Update.  
 
In response a question from the Chair Officers undertook to explore how best to record 
victim services relating to Action Fraud noting the importance of maintaining a 
distinction between the local and national policing work. It was noted this was reported 
to the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee. 
 
Following a Member’s comment Officers confirmed that, given the relatively low levels 
within the City of London, the highest level of service should be provided to victims of 
domestic abuse.  
 
The Chair requested that short update be provided to the next meeting of the 
Committee on the progress against the Policing Plan measures with regard to victim 
services.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
Violence against Women and Girls Activity.  
 
The Chair highlighted that he and the Chair of the Police Authority Board would be 
attending the operation Reframe the Night operation on the 3rd of December.  
 
Following a query from the Chair on the engagement with women and girls from 
minority groups the Officers explained the work that was being undertaken to 
especially engage with these groups noting that this had proven to be a difficult issue 
for many forces. It was agreed that an update on this work would be provided to the 
Committee when appropriate.  
 
Officers confirmed, in response to the Chair’s enquiry it was confirmed that the Year 
2 Plan would be presented to the Committee in February 2023.  
 

Page 8



In response to a Member’s concern it was confirmed that the Professional Standards 
and Integrity Committee would be the appropriate body to consider concerns regarding 
culture within the Force.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the public session.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee held on the 5th of May 2022.  
 
Resolved- The non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategic Planning 
and Performance Committee held on the 5th of May 2022 be approved as accurate 
record.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no public questions.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no non-public urgent business considered.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL - PARTNERS 

No. 
Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

4/2022/P 6. Item 5 HMICFRS 
Update 

Following a request from the Chair it was 
confirmed that the deep dive on child 
protection services would be presented to 
Members in 2023 

Commissioner Complete- This deep dive is 
an agenda item. 

5/2022/P 7. Item 6- City of 
London Police -
Annual Policing Plan 
Refresh 

The Chair requested that a senior member 
of the Community and Children’s Services 
Department attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to report on the cooperation 
between the Corporation and Force, 
adding that the proper constitution of the 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 
was vital for Member oversight of this work 

Director 
Community and 
Children’s 
Services/ Town 
Clerk 

In progress- On the 11th of 
January an informal meeting 
of the Committee agreed the 
draft Terms of Reference. 
Following this agreement the 
Terms of Reference will be 
considered by the Policy and 
Resources Committee and 
Court of Common and 
received for information by 
the Police Authority Board. A 
senior member of the 
Community and Children’s 
Services Department will 
attend the committee 
meeting and will provide an 
oral update on cooperation 
between the Corporation and 
Force.  

6/2022/P 8. Item 8- Quarterly 
Community 
Engagement update 

The anti-social behaviour data was 
highlighted by the Chair of the Police 
Authority Board and requested further 
information on the specifics of policing in 

Commissioner of 
Police / Director 
of Community 

This is being taken forward 
as part of the recently 
reinvigorated Safer City 
Partnership. There are 5 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL - PARTNERS 

the Barbican. It was noted that the 
Barbican Estate had introduced its own 
reporting system which may not align with 
formal reporting of incidents to the police 

and Children’s 
Services  

work strands one of which is 
ASB, and this strand is being 
co-chaired by CoLP and CoL 
with other relevant partners 
in attendance. This group 
will liaise and consult with 
various Ward residents 
forums including the 
Barbican, where a data led 
response to ASB issues will 
be implemented. 

7/2022/P 9. Item 8 Quarterly 
Community 
Engagement Update 

The Chair requested that short update be 
provided to the next meeting of the 
Committee on the progress against the 
Policing Plan measures with regard to 
victim services.  
 

Commissioner of 
Police 

Complete- This is included 
in the Q3 Policing Plan- 
Measures report. D/Supt 
Waight can update verbally 
also if required. 

 

P
age 12



 

 

 

Committee(s): 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
  

Dated: 
06 February 2023 

 

Subject: Q3 Policing Plan Performance  -v measures 22-
23 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 21-23 

For Information 

Report author: Ashley Liggins (Performance Information 
Unit) 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides a performance assessment against the measures in the Policing 
Plan for Q3 2022-23 (1st October to 31st December 2022). This report is provided to 
Members in a new format (the Policing Plan performance framework) which includes 
charts to help visualise the data underpinning each measure or metric and also to help 
visualise the longer-term trends compared to the current quarter. 
 
Appendix A provides a detailed assessment against each measure, points 6, 7 & 8 are 
tables that outline the grading assessment criteria. Table 3 is a summary of Appendix 
A. 
 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. This report presents Force performance against the measures published in the 

Policing Plan. 
 

2. The Policing Plan 2022-25 has three operational priorities: 
 
a. Keep those who live, work an
[...]
an Performance Framework 22_23 v3.0

Page 38



Committee(s): 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
  

Dated: 
06 February 2023 

 

Subject: Policing Plan Measures 2023-24 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 22-23 

For Information 

Report author: Alix Newbold, Interim Dir HQ Services 
and Claire Flinter, Head of Business Information 

 

Summary 
 

This report sets out proposals for performance measures linked to the Policing Plan 
priorities for 2023/24. The measures provide a strategic overview of how effectively 
City of London Police is delivering against Policing Plan priorities in way that is clear 
and transparent to Members and the public. Where appropriate the measures align 
with other national frameworks such as national policing performance measures set 
by government. Police Authority Board will continue to undertake detailed scrutiny of 
specific aspects of the Policing Plan through its assurance framework led by its four 
committees, and a programme of deep dives on priority areas.  
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note /discuss the proposed measures in this report.  
 
 

Main Report 

BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Policing Plan published in 2022 set out three operational priorities and three 

organisational priorities underpinned by values of professionalism, integrity and 
compassion.  

a. Operational priorities:  
i. Keep those who live, work, and visit the city safe and feeling safe 
ii. Protect the UK from the threat of economic and cybercrime 
iii. Put the victim at the heart of everything we do 

b. Organisational priorities:  
i. Our people 
ii. Our resources 
iii. Efficiency and effectiveness  


[...]
public 
to update them on the work that CoLP is doing not only to prevent 
Violence Against Women and Girls, but also to rebuild trust and 
confidence amongst our communities. A number of personal 
safety alarms were given to women, and engagement with 
businesses around the Ask for Angela campaign and drink 
spiking, provided reassurance to employees about what action 
they could take in keeping women and girls safe using their 
venues. 
 

Page 50



 

 

(iii) Operation Reframe:  

The 3rd December saw the CoLP, and partners run its monthly event to 
keep women and girls safe in the night-time economy. Deputy Chief 
Constable and NPCC violence against women and girls lead, Maggie 
Blyth, joined to see the initiative first-hand. A video of the operation has 
been filmed and promoted externally to demonstrate our commitment 
to improving the safety of women and girls in the City at night. The 
video can be viewed using the following link 
(https://twitter.com/citypolice/status/1603797102127038464?lang=en).  

 

The event was extremely well attended and enabled significant 
preventative work to be completed, including: 

• Ask for Angela: 7 venues tested with 6 passing (re-

training has been arranged for the failed venue). 

• Interventions:  

- St John Ambulance dealt with 3 incidents which 

negated the need for ambulance and police 

deployments. 

- 4 arrests made. 

- 24 welfare tent interactions, including 3 females being 

helped to get home safely. 

- 22 drinks tested across 2 venues for drugs, all which 

proved negative for drink spiking. 

- 32 licensed venues visited as a multi-agency 

approach. 

To assist in evaluating the impact of Operation Reframe, a trust and 
confidence survey was completed with members of the public. The results 
provided positive feedback around the visibility of police and linked feelings of 
safety: 

 

“79% of people surveyed said they strongly agreed or tended to agree, that 
seeing a police officer in uniform made th
[...]
many of these areas is increasing and as such is requiring 
improvements to be made to the way we monitor, measure and manage these 
areas, coordinating the police response. Specialist Operations and Local Policing 
are working together to design a CoLP Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH).  
 
The aim for the MASH is to improve how we bring together all the agencies involved 
in safeguarding of vulnerable adults and children linked to the above thematic 
areas. Bespoke to City requirements this will build on existing partnerships (local 

Page 127



 

 

authority, health and well-being partners)  ensuring that when any related abuses 
are reported to any of the agencies involved, all the agencies can become aware 
of them as quickly as possible and use the full range of powers and options 
available to all of them to put the best possible solutions in place to help the victims.  
 

Conclusion 
 

26. Volume of demand linked to child protection in the City of London is low, but the 
associated harm can be high. Considerate to the potential risks associated with the 
harm is why this is an area of high focus and continuous improvement. The 
importance of cross-sector ownership cannot be understated and building on the 
strong relationship we already have with our CoLC colleagues and Pan-
London/National partners, further improvements will be delivered to strengthen the 
service we deliver to victims. This will further the legitimacy of our service and 
increase public confidence to engage as we have already seen e.g. in the way 
victims of non-recent abuse are coming forward.     

 

 

Contact 

Det. Supt. Richard Waight,  
Head of Investigation Services 
Specialist Operations 
City of London Police 
Richard.waight@cityoflondon.police.uk 

 

Page 128

mailto:Richard.waight@cityoflondon.police.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 Q3 Policing Plan Performance -v measures 22-23
	Pol_21-23_Q3_Policing_Plan_Performance_Framework 22_23 v3.0

	6 Policing Plan Measures 2023-24
	7 Update on Violence against Women and Girls activity
	Pol_23-23_VAWG_Appendix_A - Listening Circles - A Good Practice Example_FINAL
	Pol_23-23_VAWG_Appendix_B_Professionalism and Trust activity poster

	8 Quarterly Community Engagement Update
	Pol_24-23_Q3 Community Engagement V2

	9 HMICFRS Inspections Update
	Pol_25-23_HMICFRS_Update_Appendix A_20230119_draftv2.0_FINAL

	10 Child Protection - Deep Dive





Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 6 February 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee 
held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 6 February 

2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair)  

Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chairman) 

Alderman Timothy Hailes 

Deputy James Thomson 

Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 

Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 

 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 

Richard Riley 

Rachel Smith 

Josef Shadwell 

Paul Betts 

 

Alix Newbold  

Rob Atkin 

Richard Waight  

Gary Brailsford-Hart 

Nik Adams 

Carly Humphreys 

Brett McKenna 

Steve Heatley 

Claire Flinter 

Hayley Williams 

Chris Pelham 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Police Authority Director  

- Police Authority  

- Police Authority 

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police  

- Assistant Director, Community and 

Children’s Services Department 

 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence received in advance of the meeting.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 



3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft public minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee held on the 17th of 
November 2022.  
 
RESOLVED- The public minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategic 
Planning and Performance Committee held on the 17th of November 2022 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the public actions from the previous meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

5. Q3 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE -V MEASURES 22-23  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Q3 
Policing Plan Performance Measures 2022-23.  
 
The Chair commented that he was happy to see the connection between the 
performance measures and the Policing Plan evidenced in the report.  
 
In response to a Member’s query Officer explained that comparative analysis 
was still baselined from pre-Covid statistics however an understanding of the 
new normal was beginning, established with a decreased daytime worker 
based footfall and increased night time economy being key factors influencing 
policing in the City of London.   
 
Following a Committee member’s request Officers explained the Force’s 
process for interpreting intelligence data noting the limitation of the current 
software used and plans to upskill analytical skillset within the Force. In addition 
an update on joint operations between the City of London Police and 
Corporation to tackle phone snatching was provided.  
 
The Committee discussed the importance of measuring public perception of the 
City of London Police. Officers confirmed that this was of vital importance to the 
Force explaining that work was being undertaken to establish appropriate 
metrics for measuring performance in public confidence which would be 
brought to committee in due course.  
 
Following a Member’s concern regarding the adverse effect of staff numbers 
within Sector and local policing being diverted to police night time economy 
operations. Officers confirmed that the Force was alive to these concerns and 
the impact of officer capacity on operational capacity and stated that resources 
were due to increase in this area from 12 to 18 officers in March 2023. 
 
The Committee confirmed that the City of London Police needed to retain the 
ambition to meet the agreed diversity targets.  
 



The Committee discussed the Cluster Panel meetings noting that a more 
formalised and collaborative approach between the Force and Corporation 
would make these meetings more impactful. The Committee observed that 
these Panel sessions needed to be tailored effectively to the concerns of both 
business and residential wards. 
 
In response to a Member’s query Officers confirmed the Parkguard service was 
contracted to the Corporation with limited powers to act however it was noted 
that options for increasing their responsibilities were being explored. It was also 
confirmed that the authority for determining the contract for Parkguard was held 
by the Community and Children’s Services Department. The Committee 
requested that further information about the Service and its relationship to the 
City of London Police and Corporation be provided.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. POLICING PLAN MEASURES 2023-24  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Policing Plan 
Measures 2023-24. 
 
The Chair commented that the degree of detail in the report was very helpful 
however it was important that scrutiny focussed on the high level measures to 
ensure the Committee had the required scope of oversight. Officers confirmed 
that tier two officer governance in Force remained focussed on the totality of 
measures in the Policing Plan.  
 
Following the Chair’s query it was agreed that reference to anti-social 
behaviour be added to the Policing Plan measures.  
 
It was confirmed by Officers, in response to a question by a Member of the 
Committee, that the Policing Plan would be assessed against both local and 
national measures. Further to this the Committee confirmed their consent for 
the deep dive subjects suggested.  
 
The Committee discussed that improving the Action Fraud satisfaction rates 
should be targeted as, ultimately, the public perception would be key factor in 
the success of the service.  
 
 RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS ACTIVITY  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Update on 
Violence against Women and Girls activity.   
 
In response to a query from the Chair Officers outlined the key issues for 
tackling violence against women and girls in the City of London noting that the 
central issue remained the transient population visiting the City as part of the 
night time economy.  
 



Answering a Member’s concern Officers confirmed they were confident that the 
current reduction was sustainable with approved resources.  
 
The Committee noted that trust and confidence in policing nationally had been 
impacted by the recent high profile misconduct cases including one recent case 
in the City of London Police. It was added that tackling the confidence of the 
public, with a focus on women and girls, was a priority for the Force with 
improved representation and reporting being key factors influencing this.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted  
 

8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Quarterly 
Community Engagement Update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the 
HMICFRS Inspection Update.  
 
Following comments from the Committee, Officers agreed that actions from the 
HMICFRS Inspection which were not within the Force’s control would not be 
reported against to make it clear the specific actions to be scrutinised. In 
addition, it was agreed that a dashboard format report be produced to provide 
effective oversight of work against the actions in the Inspection. 
 
Following  a request by the Chair it was agreed that an early draft of the City of 
London Police PEEL report would be provided to the Chair of the Committee 
and the Chair of the Police Authority Board. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. CHILD PROTECTION - DEEP DIVE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Child Protection 
Deep Dive.  
 
In repose to the Chair’s query it was confirmed that the issues with the primary 
provider of Appropriate Adult services were being mitigated by the use of a 
secondary provider.  
 
The Chair of the Police Authority Board requested that the report be shared 
with the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee and the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee as it was important that they were also 
made aware of the Force’s work regarding child protection. The Committee 
agreed that the Police Authority Team establish a joined up approach on the 
Force’s representation at other City of London Corporation committees and 
boards.  
 



Following a Committee member’s question Officers explained the preventative 
measures taken by the Force with regard to the crimes described within the 
report explaining that these concerns were assessed on both a national and 
regional basis. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the public session.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
As there were no non-public items of business the Committee agreed to take 
the remaining items in the public session.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.42 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


